
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 16, 2015

SPECIAL, 11/16/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on November 16, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 16, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
November 16, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 16th day of November 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 11:00 a.m. – To receive information from Human Resources regarding proposed changes to the
Personnel Policies Practices and Procedures Manual. All Department Heads and Elected Officials are
encouraged to attend.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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November 16, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
047/JW), Term Contract for Inmate Shoes for Jefferson County with Bob
Barker Company for a first additional one (1) year renewal from
December 14, 2015 to December 13, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 11-
054/AW), Term Contract for Snack and Drink Vending Machines for
Jefferson County for a fourth additional one (1) year renewal from
December 1, 2015 to November 30, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Receive and file an agreement with Ricoh USA, Inc. (DIR Contract DIR-
TSO-3041) for the purchase of 15 Ricoh Sp5200DN and 1 Ricoh
SPC831DN printers with maintenance in the amount of $20,328.50 for
the County Clerk’s Office. Commissioners’ Court approved the
agreement on 10/12/2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve an auction of surplus property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) to be auctioned by Horn’s
Auction Inc. The auction is scheduled for Saturday, December 5, 2015 at
9:00 A.M.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget transfer - District Clerk -
additional cost for travel.

120-2031-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $250.00

120-2031-414-4052 POSTAGE $250.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills check #414280 through check #414475.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY CLERK:

7. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Order
canvassing the results of the November 3, 2015, Constitutional
Amendment Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Adoption
Day.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

9. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 14-U-15 to AT&T for placing a
fiber optic cable in front of 2003 Industrial Park Road.  AT&T will bore
under Industrial Park Road between address 2003 and address 1910. 
This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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HUMAN RESOURCES:

10. Consider and possibly approve and receive and file revisions to the
Personnel Policies Practices and Procedures Manual for the following
policies:  Section 2 - Equal Employment Opportunity Policy; Section 3 -
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA); Section 3.1 - Procedures for the
Request and Provision of Reasonable Accommodation; Section 3.2 -
ADA Grievance Procedures; Section 4.1 - Definitions of Employment
Status; Section 4.2 - Employment Process; Section 5.2 - New Employee
Orientation Period; Section 5.6 - Grounds for Immediate Suspension or
Dismissal; Section 6 - Health and Safety; Section 6.1 - Smoking/Scent in
the Workplace; Section 6.6 - Work Breaks & Breaks for Nursing
Mothers; Section 7.1 - Harassment and Sexual Harassment Policy;
Section 7.2 - Non-Retaliation Policy; Section 10.1 - Wages; Section 10.3
Overtime/Compensatory Time; Section 11.4 - Family Medical Leave Act
(FMLA); Section 11.5 - Unpaid Leave of Absence; Section 11.6 -
Military Leave; Section 13 - Retirement; Section 13.1 - Retiree Health
Insurance Policy; Section 14 - Employee Benefits and Services; Section
17 - Travel Policies & Procedures; and Section 18 - Jefferson County
Cash Advance Policies & Procedures.

REMOVED SECTION ON FUNERAL LEAVE
Section 11.6 - Military Leave will change to calendar year instead of fiscal
year.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

11. Consider and approve applying for the Body-Worn Camera Program
Grant with the State of Texas.  A preliminary application will be
submitted directly to the State Criminal Justice Division.  If selected, a
final grant application will be submitted through the eGrants system. 
The grant request is $43,724 with a 25% cash match of $10,931.  We are
asking that the cash match be funded with County funds.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Other Business:

SET NEXT MEETING DATE, NOVEMBER 26 &amp; 27, 2015 CLOSED
FOR THANKSGIVING

Please join us for the Annual Lighting of the Christmas Tree November 30,
2015, 11:00 a.m., in the lobby of the New Courthouse Addition.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    11-16-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   210.00     414286
                                                                           210.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 353.00     414281
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         838.85     414287
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              295.94     414295
ENTERGY                                                91.90     414316
M&D SUPPLY                                            732.97     414330
SANDIFER'S LP GAS CO.                                  22.31     414343
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     414349
WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                    30.00     414368
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     414470
                                                                         2,423.97**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         414.20     414287
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     116.66     414299
ENTERGY                                               650.95     414316
M&D SUPPLY                                             20.44     414330
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     414334
RITTER @ HOME                                         141.54     414342
AT&T                                                   91.44     414354
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      143.37     414401
ASCO                                                  145.26     414445
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   105.80     414460
MIKE TRAHAN                                            10.50     414465
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     414470
                                                                         1,931.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            764.68     414308
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           281.14     414314
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  522.51     414326
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     414334
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  15.22     414339
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          21.53     414348
ON TIME TIRE                                          152.99     414441
P&P RENTALS AND SUPPLY                                145.68     414451
                                                                         1,921.98**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    62.86     414312
ENTERGY                                                12.37     414316
M&D SUPPLY                                             85.48     414330
TRIANGLE AIR CARE, INC.                             1,993.75     414362
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              5,816.00     414373
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   982.74     414392
REECE SUPPLY COMPANY                                  350.00     414396
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     414470
                                                                         9,375.80**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     414380
                                                                             1.42**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      83.11     414298
ENTERGY                                             1,293.76     414316
AT&T                                                   28.97     414354
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             112.95     414385
                                                                         1,518.79**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

AT&T                                                  103.38     414354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,599.53     414380
                                                                         1,702.91*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    11-16-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                       155.00     414290
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            600.00     414333
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       396.75     414377
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.57     414380
                                                                         1,159.32*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR USERS' GROUP                    195.00     414321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.52     414380
                                                                           222.52*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          295.57     414380
                                                                           295.57*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     414311
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.46     414380
KOBY HOFFPAUIR                                        500.00     414436
                                                                           704.46*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     414380
                                                                              .42*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          225.81     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           345.81*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.59     414336
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    692.19     414337
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            244.04     414376
                                                                           954.82*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.42     414336
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  10.90     414364
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.26     414380
                                                                           223.58*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     414326
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,821.00     414337
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     414360
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,706.10     414370
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  240.50     414423
                                                                         6,507.60*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            101.55     414376
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,140.00     414382
SIRIUS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC.                     25,749.42     414388
BARNES & NOBLE                                         49.99     414390
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  240.00     414423
FAITH TECHNOLOGIES INC                              4,995.00     414459
                                                                        32,275.96*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            300.68     414376
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          537.40     414380
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                              1,402.00     414446
                                                                         2,240.08*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DATA ID SYSTEMS                                        96.86     414411
                                                                            96.86*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          341.43     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  480.00     414423
PRICE PROCTOR & ASSOCIATES LLP                        750.00     414473
                                                                         1,571.43*
DISTRICT CLERK
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    11-16-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         250.00     414358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          330.48     414380
VALENCIA SIMPSON                                       19.99     414463
                                                                           600.47*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           800.00     414283
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     414307
OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.99     414336
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,000.00     414346
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     2,134.00     414365
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     3,312.50     414415
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                3,825.00     414434
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,750.00     414440
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      800.00     414454
                                                                        29,386.49*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     414349
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     414380
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     414381
                                                                            82.37*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     414380
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            57.00     414381
                                                                            57.42*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  775.50     414326
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     414381
                                                                           831.50*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  2,212.50     414289
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,340.00     414313
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,500.00     414341
BRACK JONES JR.                                     5,833.33     414371
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          109.57     414380
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     414381
ANTOINETTE BRADLEY                                  1,275.00     414397
RYAN GERTZ                                            666.75     414425
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,600.00     414434
                                                                        14,593.15*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     414283
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  437.70     414326
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUV. & FAMILY                     195.00     414335
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     414381
                                                                           763.70*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     414381
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     414403
MARK MAINWARING                                       540.00     414475
                                                                         2,919.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.09     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           172.09*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     412.11     414306
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           532.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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                                    11-16-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.18     414380
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            198.00     414393
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           344.18*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     414351
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           420.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STATE BAR COLLEGE                                      60.00     414303
THE EXAMINER                                           25.00     414309
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            47.00     414381
                                                                           132.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.12     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     414423
THE PARKER LAW FIRM                                   300.00     414424
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     414444
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            500.00     414457
AMY TOMLINSON                                         300.00     414467
                                                                         1,439.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.98     414336
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.47     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     414423
                                                                           144.45*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     414380
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     414381
                                                                            57.25*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.66     414380
                                                                             6.66*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      38.58     414299
ENTERGY                                               895.11     414316
AT&T                                                  153.86     414354
TEXAS POLICE ASSOCIATION                              295.00     414361
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          273.77     414380
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     414384
SNAP ON TOOLS                                          49.95     414462
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     414470
                                                                         1,817.17*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     303.09     414310
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     414349
LIPOMED                                                24.00     414430
QUALTRAX COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE                        4,861.60     414431
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     414439
BRANDY HENLEY                                          15.00     414456
                                                                         5,783.59*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                170.70     414288
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     414297
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,091.11     414312
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         218.56     414322
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                                    11-16-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          716.31     414325
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                4,333.20     414326
M&D SUPPLY                                             21.34     414330
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     89.00     414332
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         105.00     414338
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,945.07     414344
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 106.89     414345
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 294.55     414355
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              46.29     414385
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                 3,075.85     414402
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,411.96     414404
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     608.00     414419
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   462.00     414422
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     16,974.00     414428
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                         1,561.00     414435
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                340.00     414442
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            3,207.50     414447
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    491.30     414449
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     708.00     414455
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                     85.30     414466
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,590.00     414470
                                                                        41,668.93*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.00     414380
SHANNA CITIZEN                                        140.88     414387
RASHUNDA FLETCHER                                     134.55     414417
DURWARD MINOR                                         303.03     414450
KAREN RIGGS                                            92.00     414469
                                                                           683.46*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AT&T                                                  684.81     414354
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        214.71     414372
FLOWERS FOODS                                          54.32     414398
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,473.38     414399
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     414410
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     414438
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     414464
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     414470
                                                                         4,645.81*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.34     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           196.34*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     414352
                                                                           150.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     414353
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.13     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           442.13*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CODE BLUE                                             280.00     414400
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           400.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  401.08     414326
OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.31     414336
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   238.39     414402
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                           819.78*
COUNTY MORGUE
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                                    11-16-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              23.60     414438
                                                                            23.60*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TCAAA                                                 100.00     414357
AAFES                                                 150.00     414389
                                                                           250.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     414292
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     414294
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     414301
OFFICE DEPOT                                          123.19     414336
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       289.92     414340
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     414366
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.33     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     414427
ESSLINE KNOX                                           57.50     414433
                                                                         9,082.52*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     414293
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,728.72     414302
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               235.26     414304
ENTERGY                                                70.00     414320
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     414366
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      27.29     414391
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
                                                                         8,113.85*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     414416
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             9,589.98     414448
RR DONNELLEY                                          539.78     414468
                                                                        13,902.76*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                577.40     414296
M&D SUPPLY                                            251.33     414330
AT&T                                                  990.18     414354
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     414369
ACADIAN HARDWOODS, BEAUMONT                           322.72     414386
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     414470
                                                                         3,756.63*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              668.58     414291
ENTERGY                                             3,234.28     414316
ENTERGY                                               570.90     414317
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   82.90     414375
SOLAR                                                 140.18     414383
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             404.36     414385
PARKER LUMBER                                         999.57     414429
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   449.30     414460
                                                                         6,550.07*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.56     414299
ENTERGY                                             1,952.82     414316
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          57.02     414347
AT&T                                                  689.52     414354
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     414367
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     414470
                                                                         2,860.05*
SERVICE CENTER

JERRY'S AUTOMOTIVE                                    120.00     414327
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     153.02     414328
M&D SUPPLY                                            160.67     414330
MUNRO'S                                                40.95     414334
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 720.32     414339
AT&T                                                   60.96     414354
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TRI-CON, INC.                                       7,707.26     414363
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         20,348.73     414394
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                          2,178.68     414395
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      378.65     414401
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     414408
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          4,773.54     414418
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              71.72     414437
SNAP ON TOOLS                                         359.00     414462
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     414470
                                                                        37,241.10*
                                                                       239,651.99**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              72.50     414284
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      52.19     414299
CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL                           217,800.00     414300
ENTERGY                                               553.09     414316
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                           98.32     414325
MUNRO'S                                               177.30     414334
AT&T                                                   30.50     414354
GULF COAST AVIONICS CORPORATION                     1,095.00     414374
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     414470
                                                                       219,951.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

COTTON CARGO                                           30.00     414305
JANICE WILLIAMSON                                      49.68     414461
                                                                            79.68**
EMPG GRANT

COTTON CARGO                                        1,649.00     414305
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  43.70     414350
                                                                         1,692.70**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JESSE BRANICK                                         300.00     414285
                                                                           300.00**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    1,500.00     414323
                                                                         1,500.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,766.38     414324
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,896.23     414336
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             80.96     414359
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          115.72     414380
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     414423
JCCSC                                                 500.00     414432
                                                                         4,479.29**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,092.04     414297
LUBE SHOP                                              60.23     414329
M&D SUPPLY                                             35.19     414330
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     414331
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,207.16     414356
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,243.29     414399
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     265.90     414405
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     414421
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              612.35     414447
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     414470
                                                                         4,807.16**
CIVIL PROBATION

SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                   1,039.16     414443
                                                                         1,039.16**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

PINWHEEL GROUP                                        700.00     414472
                                                                           700.00**
CONST. PCT. 6 EDUCATION
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TASER TRAINING ACADEMY                                 30.00     414474
                                                                            30.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

M&D SUPPLY                                             62.94     414330
OFFICE DEPOT                                          296.70     414336
AT&T                                                  175.59     414354
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        137.12     414412
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             26.40     414414
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     414470
                                                                           771.35**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    274,555.69     414282
                                                                       274,555.69**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                            12,378.87     414319
AT&T                                                  588.76     414354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.78     414380
ERLING SALES & SERVICE                             25,916.95     414458
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     414470
                                                                        39,107.16**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         20,075.01     414407
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,844.18     414409
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,345.00     414452
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           38,704.50     414453
                                                                        70,968.69**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,074.00     414470
                                                                         2,074.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,758.07     414406
                                                                         9,758.07**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    57.95     414420
                                                                            57.95**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

ALLEN PARKER                                          200.00     414426
                                                                           200.00**
MARINE DIVISION

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             35.98     414280
ENTERGY                                               452.91     414316
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          283.36     414325
AT&T                                                   80.52     414354
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     414378
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       75.27     414401
LONG'S TRAILER REPAIR                                  21.00     414413
MID COUNTY NAPA                                        63.31     414471
                                                                         1,544.21**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   320.07     414402
                                                                           320.07**
                                                                       890,971.84***
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Special, November 16, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, November 16, 2015
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